ORI
Decision No,sitss "

BEFORE THE RATILZ0AD COQATISSION OF THE STAIZ OF CALIZORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
the SQUTEERN CALIFORNIA TEIEFPHOND
CONPANY, a corporation, for axn order
to adjust rates at its Calipatria
Exchange in commection witkh the

Application No. 23350

. el e P P et e Nl

introduction of dial sexvice. i ;"Q: ;3 m TR A n
VS AL

Jemes G. larchall, for epplicant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINIONXN

The Southern Californis Telephone Goﬁpmy, opereting a
general telephone business in the southern pert of Californie,
nerein requests authority to increase certein rstes for exchonge
tolophone service im Zts Calipatria exchange coincident with 2
chapge from megneto to &lal operation.

On Jamuary 2, 1940 the Reilroad Coxmigsion received a
communication 'signed by the Mayor of tho City of Celipatris,
Calipatrie Chamber of Commerce, Calipatria Center of the Femm
Bureau, and Calipatrie Lioms Clud requesting the assistance of
the Commission Iin their efforts to obtain dial telephone SeTrvice
in +he Calipatria exchenge. It was stated thet a committee
appointed by the Lions Club Interviewed egach subsceriber whose
monthly rates for telephone service would be affected under the

proposal thet those wao had service under the schedules for the

principal classifications of exchange service accept an increase




in rates of twenty-five cents per month. Of the 127 subsceribers
who would be affectoed, all except ven signified their acceptance
of the dlal conversior plen witk the rate Iincrease by signing
application cards. Two of the subscribers who did not sign bards
were opposed to the plan, and the eight remaining cxprossed no
disaepprovel of the proposal. |

Long distance service, repalir service, and information
service would be controlled from %the Brawley cemtrel office. No
~ cherge would be made for calls to Brawley to secure theso assist-
ance services. FPublic and semi~public coin-box stetions would
be of the post~payment diel type.

The presont and proposed bates Tor the services affected

are as follows:

Rate per ilonth

Tndividual Line end Perty Line Service Prosent £Troposed

(1) Business Flat Rate Service:
ol incivicuel lime desk sot station  $2.75 $3.00
Zach two-party line desk set station 225 2,50

(2) Residencoe Flat Rate Service:

Each inaividusl line desk set station 2.25 2.50

Each two-perty line desk set station 2.00 2.25

Bech four-perty line desk sct station 1.75 2.00

Service with o hend set telephone would be the same as
with 2 desk set, end the rate for service with a wall teloephone
would be the desk cet rate less twenty-five cents per month. As
the Tate for suxiliary line sexrvice is based upon that for
business individual line service, which in the proposa; would Ye
increased twenty-five cents per month, there would be a slight
increase in the charge for such service. The cherge Zor the first
bothwey trunk line of & private branch exchange would be increesed

| twenty-five cents per month and the rate for 2dditionel trunks




would be inc:easeq ninetcen cenmts per month eack. It is propoced
" to revise the conéitions applicable %o fermer line service so
that the schedule may he more easily adninistered, dub Without
affecting the yearly rétes. Appliceat proposes to waive, during

the period of coﬁversioﬁ, the change of instrument charge for &

chanéé from wall or desk Set o hand set telephone, or from wall
to desk set-telepaonc, 1T the replacement is meade av the time the
diel telephone is instelled. No change in intereiéhange telephone
or telegraph rates 1s proposed; '

¥re We Co Schweizer, witness for Southera Calirornid
Telephone Compeany, submitted in evidence a revenue end expense
statement for the Calipatria exchenge for the yeer 1939, which
showed aversge Compeny stetions for the yeor, 243; operating
revenues, $9,798.45; exzpenses, $lé,574.82; average tolepaome plant,
equipment and working assets, $74,256; operating loss, £6,576.37;
and, percentage relationship of operating loss to average tolephone
plant, eouipment snd working assets, 2.86%.

T+ was ostimated that 42 the Celipatries exchenge should
bo under dial operation through the yosr 1941 witk the proposed
reates in effect, the average number of Company stations would Dde
285; the operating rovenues would e $12,105; the expenses world
be $16,270; the operating loss would be $4,165; the average
telephone plant, equipment end working assets would de £93,785;
end, the percentege relationship of operating loss to average
telephone plant, equipment end working assets would be YT

Witk the chenge to disl operation, all Celipatria
telephone numbers would have to be charged. It 4z proposed 1o
funizh the subserivers with adecuete directory servicee.




The hearing in this metter was properly publicized.

The record skows that no one made any objection <o the Commission
T0 the proposal as discussed above. Representatives of the

City of Calipetrie, Celipatris Chamber of Commerce, Cglipatria
Center of the Farm Bureauw, and Calipatria Lions Clud were present
at the hearing and endorsed ti:xe projocte.

It appears that the level of the proposed rates is
similar to that appliceble for similar. service under similer
conditions elsewhere in California, that the pu‘blic desires the
dial service as proposed, and thet the application should be

granted.

Southern Califormia Tolephone Cémpa:ny having requested
authority +o increase certein rates for telephone service ¢oin-
cident with the introduction of éial sexvice Iz its Cellpatrie
exchenge and a public hearing having been held defore Zxaminer Fry
at Calipatrie om April 25, 1940,

TEE RAIIROAD COMMISSION OF THZ STATES OF CALIFORNIA
hereby finds as & fact that the convérsion of the Calipatrié_
exchange to digl oporation with rate modifications 2s proposed
is Jjustified, therefore,

IT IS EERERY ORDERED thet Southern Californies Telephoxo
Compeny mey install é. co:n:ﬁon be.ttery dizl system in its
Celipatria exchenge on or pefore Januory L, 194l.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Southern Cal.a.fo*nia.

Tel.ephone Compa.ny mey neke effective %a its Celipatrie exchange,

on end after the installation of Aial service therein, the
adjustments in rates as proposed smd set forth in the Opirnion




@

prcceding this Order, provided, said schedules, prescribing
increases and modifications of retes and ¢henges in conditions
of service, are submitted to the Zeilroad Commission for filing
on or before the tenth day immediately preceding the date of the
establisiment of the dial service:

IT IS ESREBY TURTHER ORDERED that Southern California
Telephone Compeny may,

(1) File with the Railroad Commission & revised
"Move and Change Cherges Schedule™ which will
elirxinete the charge for changing from wall
or desk set to hand seot telephone, and from
wall set to desk set telephone in its
Celipatria exchange during the period of
conversion to dial operation.

(2) Make effective as of the date of the conversion
- of the Calipetria exchange from magneto o dial

operstion a revised Miove and Change Charges
Schedule™ which will.restore the charges
eliminated in (1) above, provided seid revised
schedule is sudmitted t0 the Reilrosad Commission
for Liling in accordence with Gezeral Order No. 68
on or beZore the tenth day Lmmedletely proceding
the effective date thereof.

Tor all other purposes the effoctive date of this Order
shall be twerty (20) deys from and after the dete hereot.
Deted et Sen Trencisco, California, this é%g’f_ dey

ot m_:gﬁ_, 1940

ot ssioners)




